

No. 23-5273

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW J. HIGHT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY PILOTS ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Intervenor-Cross-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, IOWA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE WEST
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: (304) 558-2021
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary Of The Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. The Constitution precludes governmental entities from delegating their powers to private ones	5
II. The Coast Guard inappropriately delegated control over Captain Hight’s registration to the private Saint Lawrence Seaway Pilots Association	12
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate Of Compliance.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	6, 8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4, 18
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , No. CIV A 01-00028, 2002 WL 34471909 (D.D.C. July 9, 2002)	17
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. DOT</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 19
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. DOT</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 20
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Loc. 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	21
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	6, 7, 10
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>City of Lancaster v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 284 A.3d 522 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022).....	11
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	19
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023)	6, 9, 17
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 306 A.3d 89 (D.C. 2023)	14
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	6, 8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	6
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Lab.</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Geo-Tech Reclamation Indus., Inc. v. Hamrick</i> , 886 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	19
<i>Griggs v. City of Gadsden Revenue Dep't</i> , 327 F. App'x 186 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Hight v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2021)	20
<i>Kotch v. Bd. of River Port Pilot Comm'rs for Port of New Orleans</i> , 330 U.S. 552 (1947).....	2
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>Melcher v. Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 510 (D.D.C. 1986)	21
<i>Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	1
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	3
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Peel v. Att'y Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	21
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Rice v. Vill. of Johnstown</i> , 30 F.4th 584 (6th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Santa Fe Nat. Tobacco Co. v. Judge</i> , 963 F. Supp. 437 (M.D. Pa. 1997).....	19
<i>State of Wash. ex rel. Seattle Title Tr. Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	7, 18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	6
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Suss v. Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals</i> , 823 F. Supp. 181 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	21
<i>Texas v. Comm’r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022)	6
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021	12, 13
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	5
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	5
Statutes	
46 U.S.C. § 9303	13
46 U.S.C. § 9304	13
46 U.S.C. § 9306	2
Regulations	
46 C.F.R. § 401.210	20
46 C.F.R. § 401.220	2, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

<p>A. Dan Tarlock, <i>How Well Can International Water Allocation Regimes Adapt to Global Climate Change?</i>, 15 J. LAND USE & ENV'T L. 423 (2000).....</p>	2
<p>Alexander Volokh, <i>The New Private-Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-Delegation and Antitrust Challenges</i>, 37 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 931 (2014)</p>	11
<p>Benjamin Silver, <i>Nondelegation in the States</i>, 75 VAND. L. REV. 1211 (2022)</p>	10
<p>Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism</i>, 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....</p>	1
<p>Brian D. Feinstein & Jennifer Nou, <i>Submerged Independent Agencies</i>, 171 U. PA. L. REV. 945 (2023)</p>	14
<p>Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Non-Delegation Doctrine and Private Parties</i>, 17 GREEN BAG 2D 157 (2014)</p>	10
<p>Craig Konnoth, <i>Privatization's Preemptive Effects</i>, 134 HARV. L. REV. 1937 (2021)</p>	2, 12
<p>Harold J. Krent, <i>Fragmenting the Unitary Executive: Congressional Delegations of Administrative Authority Outside the Federal Government</i>, 8 5 NW. U. L. REV. 62 (1990).....</p>	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
MARTIN H. REDISH, THE CONSTITUTION AS POLITICAL STRUCTURE (1995)	11
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>The Private Delegation Doctrine</i> , 73 FLA. L. REV. 31 (2021).....	10
Paul R. Verkuil, <i>Public Law Limitations on Privatization of Government Functions</i> , 84 N.C. L. REV. 397 (2006)	9
